KEEPING UP TO DATE
Communication Tools

- Importance of Keeping Up To Date
- eMedNY Notifications
- DOH Medicaid Update
- eMedNY ListServ
- eMedNY Tab “What’s New”
- eMedNY Tab “Provider Manuals”
- eMedNY Tab “Provider Outreach and Training”
- Reference and Contact Resources
Importance of Keeping Up To Date

- Good communication is needed in order to keep up to date with all the Medicaid rules and regulations.

- Important to use the tools provided by the Department of Health in order to keep informed of upcoming changes.

- Keeping up to date on procedures and policies prevents errors and provides clarity.

- Important to stay connected by using the communication tools provided in order to receive information on Medicaid updates and changes.
Important Medicaid Notices

Keeping Up To Date

**eMedNY Notifications**

www.emedny.org

Important Medicaid Notices
Keeping Up To Date

DOH Medicaid Update Newsletter
www.emedny.org

Effective September 27, 2021, this option has re-opened for providers who held a current professional license issued by a state other than New York and who would like to practice in New York during the current statewide disaster emergency.

Notices

September 17, 2021

Attention: Updated Billing and Reimbursement Guidelines for HCPCS Code A4232

Effective November 1, 2021, Fee-for-Service billing guidelines and reimbursement fees for HCPCS code A4232 will be revised. Code A4232 will be added to the Durable Medical Equipment Prosthetic Orthotic Supply (DMEPOS) fee schedule. This item can now be dispensed by DME providers with a Category of Service code 0321 in addition to Pharmacy providers with a Category of Service code 0441 or 0442.

Read More
Medicaid Pharmacy Carve-Out: Delayed to April 1, 2023

As modified by the State Fiscal Year (SFY) 2022 Enacted Budget, the transition of the New York State (NYS) Medicaid pharmacy benefit from Medicaid Managed Care (MMC) to the Fee-for-Service (FFS) Program (i.e., the Pharmacy Carve-Out) has been delayed until April 1, 2023. This article provides information regarding this two-year delay and reiterates important policies the NYS Department of Health (Department) will continue implementing as well as promoting in preparation for the April 1, 2023 pharmacy carve-out implementation date.

MMC enrollees will continue to receive their pharmacy benefits through their MMC Plans and should direct any pharmacy benefit questions to their respective MMC Plans. Medicaid FFS members can continue accessing information on their pharmacy benefits, including full listings of covered prescription drugs, over-the-counter (OTC) products, and medical supplies via the eMedNY NYS Medicaid Member home page at: https://member.emedny.org/. Providers are encouraged to direct Medicaid members to this home page for assistance in locating resources by using the following tools: “Find a Pharmacy/Medical Equipment Supplier”, “Search for Covered Prescription Drugs and Over-the-Counter (OTC) Products”, and “Search for Covered Medical Supplies”. If Medicaid members need assistance using these tools, they are encouraged to call (855) 648-1909.

Keeping Up To Date

**eMedNY ListServ®**

[www.emedny.org](http://www.emedny.org)

---

**COVID-19 Provisional Temporary PROVIDER ENROLLMENT**

Effective September 27, 2021, this option has re-opened for providers who held a current professional license issued by a state other than New York and who would like to practice in New York during the current statewide disaster emergency.

---

**Notices**

**September 17, 2021**

**Attention:** Updated Billing and Reimbursement Guidelines for HCPCS Code A4232

Effective November 1, 2021 Fee-for-Service billing guidelines and reimbursement fees for HCPCS code A4232 will be revised. Code A4232 will be added to the Durable Medical Equipment Prosthetic Orthotic Supply (DMEPOS) fee schedule. This item can now be dispensed by DME providers with a Category of Service code 0321 in addition to Pharmacy providers with a Category of Service code 0441 or 0442.

[Read More](#)
Keeping Up To Date

eMedNY ListServ®
www.emedny.org

Welcome to the eMedNY ListServ®. The eMedNY ListServ® is a new Medicaid mailing system that offers providers, vendors and other subscribers the opportunity to receive a variety of notifications from eMedNY. The email notifications are provided as a free service to subscribers and may include information on provider manual updates, fee schedules, edit status changes, billing requirements and many other helpful notices. Notifications will be sent as necessary to keep subscribers informed and up to date about eMedNY/Medicaid initiatives and changes that may impact the provider community.

To subscribe or unsubscribe, please choose the list(s) you want, enter and confirm your email address below (scroll down), and then click the "Submit" button. You may subscribe to as many lists as you would like.
(After clicking Submit, your request will be processed and you will be presented a page listing all of the lists you have requested to subscribe to. Please only click Submit once or this will generate multiple request emails. If you are not presented the page that displays the listing of all mailing lists, please contact us.)

Overview Category

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Category</th>
<th>Subscribe</th>
<th>Unsubscribe</th>
<th>Archives</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>eMedNY General Updates</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>eSPACES</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>PTAR</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

Provider Type

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Type</th>
<th>Subscribe</th>
<th>Unsubscribe</th>
<th>Archives</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Assisted Living (ALP)</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Bridges to Health</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Care at Home Waiver</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Child (Foster) Care Agency</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Chiropractor and Portable X-Ray</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Clinic</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Clinical Psychology</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

Enter email address: 

Confirm email address: 

I'm not a robot

Submit
Keeping Up To Date

**What’s New**

www.emedny.org

What's New

This page provides a list of recent additions and updates to the site, as well as links to the affected sections. For information regarding older changes, please refer to the archives section.

### What's New & Current Changes

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Status</th>
<th>Date</th>
<th>Page/Document</th>
<th>Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Changed</td>
<td>9/30/21</td>
<td>Provider Manuals</td>
<td>The <strong>FEE SCHEDULES</strong> have been updated for the following providers:</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td>- Nurse Practitioner</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td>- Ordered Ambulatory</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td>- Pharmacy</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td>- Physician: <strong>Drugs</strong></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Changed</td>
<td>9/23/21</td>
<td>Provider Manuals</td>
<td>The following Manuals have been updated for <strong>PHYSICIAN</strong> providers:</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td>- Procedure Codes: <strong>Surgery</strong></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td>- Fee Schedule: <strong>Surgery</strong></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Changed</td>
<td>9/21/21</td>
<td>Provider Manuals</td>
<td>The following Manuals have been updated for <strong>Pharmacy</strong> providers:</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td>- Fee Schedule</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Changed</td>
<td>9/17/21</td>
<td>Provider Manuals</td>
<td>The following Manuals have been updated for <strong>Applied Behavior Analysis (ABA)</strong> providers:</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td>- <strong>Applied Behavior Analysis Policy Guidelines</strong></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td>- <strong>Applied Behavior Analysis Fee Schedule</strong></td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
Keeping Up To Date

Provider Manuals
www.emedny.org

Physician Manual

MANUAL CONTENTS

- Information for All Providers
- Policy Guidelines
- Billing Guidelines
  - Physician Billing Guidelines
  - General Professional Billing Guidelines
  - General Remittance Guidelines
- Prior Approval Guidelines
- Prior Approval Business Location Chart

https://www.emedny.org/ProviderManuals/index.aspx
Provider Outreach and Training
www.emedny.org

Regional Representatives are also available for individual training.
Keeping Up To Date

Reference and Contact Information

- DOH Medicaid Update

- eMedNY ListServ®
  https://www.emedny.org/Listserv/eMedNY_Email_Alert_System.aspx

- eMedNY What’s New
  https://www.emedny.org/new/index.aspx

- eMedNY Provider Manuals
  https://www.emedny.org/ProviderManuals/index.aspx

- eMedNY Provider Outreach and Training
  https://www.emedny.org/training/index.aspx

- eMedNY Call Center: 800-343-9000

Thank you for your continued participation in the New York State Medicaid Program.